

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)	
COUNCIL, and SIERRA CLUB,)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	No. 08-1250 (and consolidated
v.)	cases)
)	
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

On Petition for Review of Final Actions of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency

FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

PAUL CORT
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 217-2000
(415) 217-2040 (fax)
pcort@earthjustice.org

Final Brief Dated: June 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

GLOSSARY.....x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION
IN THE AGENCY2

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 I. Particulate Matter Pollution and EPA’s National Ambient Air Quality
 Standards5

 II. The Clean Air Act’s Strategy for Implementing The National Particulate
 Matter Standards9

 III. EPA’s PM_{2.5} Implementation Rules.....10

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT14

STANDING15

ARGUMENT17

 I. EPA’s Decision to Abandon the Subpart 4 Requirements Governing
 Implementation of Particulate Matter Standards Was Unlawful.....17

 A. Congress Intended Subpart 4 to Address PM_{2.5}17

 B. Courts Have Repeatedly Rejected Similar Attempts by EPA to Abandon
 The More Detailed Implementation Requirements of the 1990 Clean Air
 Act Amendments.25

 C. Subpart 4 Would Require More Stringent Controls for Attaining the
 PM_{2.5} Standards.....29

 II. EPA’s Presumption Against Controls on PM_{2.5} Precursors Is Unlawful and
 Arbitrary.....30

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Center for Energy and Economic Development v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 25
<i>International Union, UAW v. OSHA</i> , 1991 WL 223770 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 16, 1991).....	35, 36
<i>National Lime Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Rodway v. USDA</i> , 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>*South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10, 25, 28, 29
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	9

Vigil v. Leavitt,
 381 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2004)9

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....16

**Whitman v. American Trucking Assns*,
 531 U.S. 457, 481-86 (2001)26, 27, 28, 29

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 74095, 9

42 U.S.C. § 74101, 5, 9

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....32

42 U.S.C. § 7509(d)12

42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....26

*42 U.S.C. § 75131, 10, 11, 23, 29

*42 U.S.C. § 7513a 10, 11, 12, 13, 29, 30, 33

42 U.S.C. § 7601(a)(1).....1

*42 U.S.C. § 7602(t)17

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B)2

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(x)(C)(4)14

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(a)(1)(xxxvii)(C)(4).....30

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(b)(49)(i)(d)14, 30

40 C.F.R. § 51.1002(c).....13, 30

40 C.F.R. § 51.1004(a).....11, 12
 40 C.F.R. § 51.100512
 40 C.F.R. § 51.101012
 40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(i)(d)14, 30

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (April 30, 1971).....5
 52 Fed. Reg. 24634 (July 1, 1987).....5, 6, 19, 20
 61 Fed. Reg. 65638 (Dec. 13, 1996).....8
 62 Fed. Reg. 38652 (July 18, 1997).....7, 8, 20
 70 Fed. Reg. 65984 (Nov. 1, 2005).....10
 71 Fed. Reg. 2620 (Jan. 17, 2006)7, 16
 71 Fed. Reg. 61144 (Oct. 17, 2006).....5, 6, 7, 16
 72 Fed. Reg. 20586 (April 25, 2007).....2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 25
 73 Fed. Reg. 28321 (May 16, 2008)2, 11, 13, 14, 31
 74 Fed. Reg. 51368 (Oct. 6, 2009).....35
 74 Fed. Reg. 58688 (Nov. 13, 2009).....34
 75 Fed. Reg. 54970 (Sept. 9, 2010)35
 76 Fed. Reg. 15704 (Mar. 21, 2011).....35
 76 Fed. Reg. 69896 (Nov. 9, 2011).....34
 76 Fed. Reg. 69928 (Nov. 9, 2011).....34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Comm. on Envt. and Pub. Works, 103d Cong., "*A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990*" (1993)18, 21, 22, 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Idaho Code § 39-1118B (2011)33
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13A.120 (Banks Baldwin 2011).....33
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-34(2) (2011)33
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-40-4.1 (2011)33
